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LOK SABHA
Monday, June 5, 1867/Jyaistha 15,
1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met et Eleven of the Clok.

[{Mr. SeeaxEr in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWHERS TO QUBESTIONS
“Tension on Assam-Nagaland Borders o271 Shri Bibhujs Mishra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Beni Shankar Sharma:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

Shri Ram Singh Ayarwal:
Shri Hukam Chand Kachwai:
Shri Mobhay Swarup:

Shrl K. P, Singh Deo
Shri D. N. Deb:

Shri Liladhay Kotoki

Shri Yashps] Singh
Shri B. C.

;
.
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be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the X { Nagas have fortified entire 12-mile long area from

to Newsonowa)l of
Assam and have deployed armed Naga hostiles in some strategic points;

the

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(¢) the action taken by Government in this regard?

The Minisier of External Affairs
(Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b),
According to information awvailable to the Government, gangs of Naga Underground were noticed in areas opposite to the Assam State border outposts of Newsonowsal, XKheremia, Panimora, Bandarchulia, Gahorichora, Garjan, Tengajan, and Raidanguri, during April, 1967. The Government have no information about fortification of the area by the hostile Nagas

(c) Suitable precautionary measures have been taken to meet the situation in case the hostile gangs indulge in unlawful activities,
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8hri M. C. Chagla: We try and gather as much information as possible, but the question has been asked about a specific matter to which 1 have given a specific answer. It is not as if we are not in touch with what is happening. We know about the Nagas going to China, being trained and coming back, but as the question relates to a specific area, the answer has been given specificaily.

ot fngfar frwy : A7 v W AR
g Tqr AT AT AT 7 TEEAw Twn
2—ATT Y avEx A AT T FT ovEny
AT T AT Wit a @ §, DA am
g W ¥ -z Afers Tary ¢
¥ geeg XA 1 %€ 5¢ 5 wawm
AgF, AP FTAFAr 9 w@T AW, qT HASOTHT WIGT 3T T OrgfowrT womAr nfgg—arfar g vawed
®T qTHAT & 1
° Shri M, C. Chagla: The Assam Government has taken gtrict security measures and raised village protection parties to take effective action against such encroachments and to check any breach of law and order by the underground.

Shri Bal Raj Madhok: On a point ot order. Both Assam and Nagaland are States of the Indian Union, and therefore they come within the purview of the Home Ministry. May 1 know in what capacity the External Affairs Ministry is answering this question, and whether by dealing with it under the External Affairs Minis-
!-ry he is not unnecessarily complicating the situation in Nagaland and ali those areas?

Bhri M. C. Chagla: I have answered this question several times. My hon. friend is quite right. Nagaland is a Btate of India, it ja an internal matter, which should be left to the Home Ministry, and the External Affairs Ministry will be only too happy to transfer this subject to
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g aoelm weer : w6t g wT
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B M. €. Ohagla: The Nagaland
Cabinet has requested us specifically to continue this subject with the External Affairs Ministry for some-

Shwi Kanwar Lal Gupia: What are the reasons for that.

Shri M. C. Chagla: 1t is in deference to the wishes of the Nagaland Cabinet that this subject is being dealt with by the External Affairs Ministry.

Shri Bal Raj) Madhok: If the Government of Kerala were to make a similar request will you agree to it?

Mr. Spesker: We are going away from the guestion. This question had heen discussed so many times and this is not the first time that the E.A.
Minister it dealing with this, So, there is no point of order....(Interruptions.) 1 agree with you, but certainly it is not a point of order.

8hri Bibhuti Mishra: Keeping in view the internal fortifications that they are making and the external help they are getting, how long are the Government going to continue these so-called peace talks?

Shri M. C. Chagia: 1 have already answered that question and [ shall answer agoin. We feel that some good has come out of the talks with the Naga underground, and so long as we have that feeling—and we have the hopz and expectation that some good will emerge out of these talks—
the talks shouid continue.

! wo wic foardt : Wt g G
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§? afey, A d woow ¥ qwNe wrewd o ¢? afz af, N
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Shri M. C. Chagla: Yes, Sir, It does not strictly arise out of this question.
Our information is that one or two bands did go to China and have returned. .All precautionary and security measures are being taken to deal with the situation.

Shri K. P. Singh Deo: May I know whether a Naga youth was found at Amguri smuggling arms from Pakistan into Nagaland? Are these incidents not recurring, because in the month of March also two trunk-loads of explosives were found while they were being smuggled Will the Minister say whether there is a regular arms smuggling going on from Pakistan into Nagaland and, if so, what steps are taken to prevent ijt?

Shri M. C. Chagla: We are aware of the fact that arms have been smuggled from Pakistan and that some Naga hostiles have been involved just as some Naga hostiles went to China and have returned to Nagaland after getting training. The most that I can say is that we are keeping a ctlose watch. But you must remember that the terrain is too difficuit to prevent the Naga underground from escaping into unfriendly countries like China and Pakistan Burma is giving us wholehearted co-operation.
But if anybody has any knowledge of the terrain, thick jungle and the long border, they would appreciate the difficulty of pmeming a few Naga underground escaping or coming back, As I said, we are keeping a close watch and we take every precaution to strengthen our security.

Shri Liladhar Kotoki: With regard to (c) the hon. Minister replied that suitable measures have been taken to prevent the activities of the hostile Nagas. In spite of these measures, the depredations of the hostile Nagas in the neighbouring district of Sibea-
gar have been continued. Therefore, May I know whether the Government have decided to take this matter very seriously and devise some effective ways of stopping these activities of the hastile Nagas?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I cannot accept the underlying assumption of the question, namely that the Government should consider this more seriously. We look upon this problem as extremely serious and extremely dangerous to the security of the country. We are taking every possible measure to counteract these activities.

Shri N. R, Laskar: The whole thing centres round on one point that we have to check the Naga hastiles from bringing arms from China and Pakistan. May 1 know what steps the Government is taking to check these people from pgetting arms from countries like China and Pakistan?

Mr, Speaker: He has explained at length the difficulty about the terrain and all that.

Shri N. R. Laskar: What concrete steps are they taking to check them from getting arms from other countries?

countries.
see that they do not escape. But pointed out, the terrain is such sometimes it iz impossible to prevent 50 or 60 Naga hastiles from The next thing is, if they escape and we know they have escaped, we a watch and see that they do not return. There again, the terrain is such that they might get back.

H

Shri Dhireswar Kalita: On a of order. Sir. The Minister says that the terrain is difficult arnd it is impossible to keep 8 watch. He always says 20; then what iz the utility of

:
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Mr. Speaker: You may not be satisfled with the answer. That is a different matter. Shri Supakar, hostiles almost every day. May I know how far the Nagaland Cabinet and the friendly Nages there are helpful in checking or preventing the Naga hostiles from committing these depredations almost every day?

Shri M. C. Chagia: As far az we know, the friendly Nagas do not approve of what the hostile Nagas are doing. That is all I can say. As you know, talks sre going on between the Prime Minister and the Nagas and jt would not be right for e to express an opinion which might in any way prejudice these talks or create difficulties.

@t wy femdy : & amET "ger
(s mrogmw aRamEr S v F frErer 5T & AT R fywETOWT ggioTfar @ F W) Iy @rE?
Shri M. C. Chagla: Yes, Sir. There are some border disputes. I am happy to say that recently the Chief Ministery of Assam and Nagaland met at Shillong and decided that further meetings at Chief Secretaries’ level should take place to remove tension on the inter-State border. The Chief Ministers are trying to solve them, They are minor problems which can be easily adjusted.

Wt urk womie : anma &
oy & Ay T W N ST W@
R feATI TR, @ RN 9T
I qus & wffrfe qu A i fawd Wi & A7 @7 I W & WA
& o ot @A & it F o A
gernaAT qr 7 ¥ IA ¥ wIT AT QT froqeavyaIAITIYEaRT %
ww & ww gy 74i gt nfed ?

Shri M. C. Chagia: We have today in force the suspension of operations sgreement to which the Zriendly Nagas

Oral Answers JUNE 5, 1887

more friendly and agree to remaln within the Indian Union.

st amt wodw ™ s
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Government have brought this fact 10 the notice of the wunderground Naga leaders with whom they are having confabulations at present and who are sending their delegates to London to meet Mr. Phizo, that this sort of violation of the so-called ceasefire agreement would not help the peaceful solution of the Nagaland problem and they must stop i1?

Shrl M. C. Chagla: Yes, Sir. ] must eonfess my regret that there has been violation of the suspension of the operation agreement. I would not call it ‘cease-fire' because we are not dealing with a foreign country.
The proper expression is suspension of operation. As the Prime Minister has pointed out, during her talks with the Nagas, all this has been pointed out, that really if any progress is to be made, the terme of the of operation agreement should be strictly adhered 10, but when the hostile Nagss are not entirely under the control of the friendly Nagas....

Shri Hem Barua: If they are not entirely under the control of the present leadership, 1 would like to know, with whom the Prime Minister
s having confabulations, and what is
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Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: It is clear now that the Nagas who are negotiating with the Government have got no control over the hostile activities carried on by some WNagas or the violations that are taking place. May I know whether the friendly Nagas who are carrying on negotialions are prepared to do with the representatives of the Government of India, to find them, locats them and expose them to the public that these are the persons who are responsible for the violation of the cease-fire in Nagaland?

Shri M. C. Chagla: That is a suggestion for action. 1 am sure the Prime Minister will bear this in mind in the next round of talks.

Shri Hem Baruma: The Naga underground leaders have not condemned this.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Sir, § did not hear what the Minister said

Shri M. C. Chagla: I said this is & suggestion for action, I am

Prime Minister will bear this in mind in the next round of talks with the friendly Nagas, as to what hostile Nagas, of going to China Pakistan to get arms.

Shri Ranjit Singh: In veiw of the fact that the negotiations at the moment being conducted by the Govern-
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method of solving the Naga problem as the Mizo problem was solved,

Surt M. C. Chagla: I do not accept, with great respect to my hon. friend, the suggestion that the discussions that are being carried on by friendly Nagas is & cover for raising an army or for improving the strength of the hostile Nagas (An Hon. Member:
Question?) It is not fair to make the suggestion as far as the friendly Nagas are concerned. It is not as a cover they are doing it; they are genuinely anxious to try and see if a sattlement can be arrived at as much as we are genuinely anxious to see that a settlement is arrived at. With regard to the question of Burma, my hon. friend does not know that Burma has the same problem that we have.
They have also failed to check some of the membersof therebels tirying from crossing over to the other countries. As I said, Burma is giving us full co-operation as far as the escape of hostile Nagas is concerned. Whatever help they can give, the Burmese Government have been giving us snd we ought to be thankful to the Burmese Government for that.

With regard to the third part of his question as to what can be an alternative to the talks, as I have said over and over again, we must pursue with these tslks with the hope that some result will ultimately come about.

Shri Ranjit Singh: Sir, the third part of my question has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: There are some more names on the list. (Interruption).

Shri Swell: Sir, the Minister in his reply said that gome members of the Naga underground were sighted in this part of Nagaland |bordering
Assam. For the matter of that, Naga underground = members are sighted everywhere. They are sighted in Kohima, in Chidams, three miles from Kohima, having & camp there.
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Therefore, the presence of a fow meombers of the underground Nagas in this partioular part of Nagaland need not be construed as any sign of hostility on their part. May I know:
(a) whether the Nagaland State Government had enquired into this matter and had found out that was no concentration of underground Nagaz in this part and whether this Government has received or asked for this report from the Nagaland State Government; (b) whether it is a fact that the Assam Government rented out a particular forest in Sh District called the Abhoypuri Forest to a certain big business house in this country and that the contractor of this forest had been trespassing into the Desoi Forest of Nagaland and had been illegally falling trees in the

{

order to stop this illegal extraction of timber from their forest had set up has enquired into this matter that all this hullabaloo, this kind of crying wolf about of the Nagas concentia-
ting on Assam border, is nothing but a political stunt of the Assam State
Government?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I am conscious of the fact that theme are pome differences between the Nagaland State Government and the Assam the talks. With regard to the concen-
given the answer.
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aveld giving answers to my specific questions. [ raised specific questions and he has evaded all of them,

Mpr. Speaker: All these point can be Taised only in a discussion.

Shri Swell: ] am entitled to answers to the questions I have raised, not to semething else. This is not the ‘way how we are going to function in this House. 1 ask something and he Xoes on saying something else.

Shrimatl Jyotsna Chanda: May I know whether the Government has given any thoughtful consideration to rehabilitate people on the border of Nagaland and Assam and, if not, whether they will consider it for the sake of security?

8bri M, C. Chagla: 1t is a sugges-
1ion for actiom. 1 will, certainly, bear in mind what the hon. lady Member has suggested.

Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: May I know from the Government whether they have evolved a ‘better method of getting intelligence reports from Nagaland. It seems that the Home Ministry, the Defence Ministry and the External Affairs Ministry are all involved in it. I do not know how the coordination takes place. Secondly, I would like to know whether the Government has decided on g policy to woo the hosiile Nagas or to take action in accordance with the law of the land.

Shri M. C. Chagla: We are constantly, if not, daily, getting intelligence
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Shrl M C. Chagia: We are {aking all action we can against them in preventing them from leaving India, in preventing them from importing arms, etc. How We can do that is a matter mostly for defence and security. We are taking such ation.

Shri Ranga: May I take it that it is not taken to be a violation of the agreement that we have reached between the two sections, ourselves and the so-called friendly Nagas, if our security forces there are permitted, also authorised by the Government, to deal with such of them, the small minority, who do not agree with the so-called friendly Nagas and who all this mischief?

do
Shri M. C. Chagla: I should not think it will be a violat of the
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The agreement lays down that they will not import arms from any coun-

thing wrong if we take action . . .
Shri Ranga: Are we taking action?

Bhri M. C. Chagla: We are taking acticn,

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

Shri Hem Barua: They are not taking action.

Mr. Speaker: That is a matter of opinion. Next Question. -~
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